Unless the IEP or 504 Plan specifically disallows it, when reading a mathematics test question to a student 
who has this accommodation, all numbers and mathematics symbols, along with words, should be spoken 
by the proctor to the student. For example, the symbol < should be read as “less than,” 
and 1,211 should be read as “one thousand, two hundred, eleven.” However, test questions may never 
be modified, nor may proctors provide additional examples. 
Reference Materials for Regents Examinations. Provide for students with disabilities all information 
normally provided to students. All reference materials for Regents Examinations—tables, charts, and